RESOLUTION NO. 23-032
PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
RESOLUTION TO AMEND BUDGET AMENDMENT, CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR
CONTRACT NO. 22-V-04 ENTITLED “"NO LEAD BRASS WATER SERVICE LINE
FITTINGS”

DATE OF ADOPTION: FEBRUARY 22, 2023

Introduced by Commissioner: JOSEPH KOLODZIEJ

Seconded by Commissioner: RIGO SANCHEZ

WHEREAS, PVWC awarded Award Contract No. 22-V-04 entitled “No Lead Brass Water
Service Line Fittings” (the "Contract") to Brent Material Company of Florham Park, New Jersey
at PVWC's Commission Meeting on February 23, 2022 (PVWC Resolution No. 22-015), not to
exceed $467,362.50 and with said Contract expiring on February 22, 2023; and

WHEREAS, this amended resolution corrects typographical error to the contract
number in Resolution No. 23-024; and

WHEREAS, Proposed Change Order No. 1 is required to procure additional quantities
for various bid items under this contract as shown in the table attached hereto as Exhibit A,
with a total increase of $83,020.00 (18% increase) which brings the total adjusted Contract
Price up to $550,382.50; and

WHEREAS, PVWC's Chief Financial Officer has certified, with respect hereto, that
funds are currently available for said purpose and a copy of the said certification is attached
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water Commission, in the
County of Passaic, New Jersey:

1. That PYWC hereby approves Change Order No. 1 and awards the changes to the scope
of Work as set forth hereinabove; and

2. That the appropriate officials of PYWC, and such other officers, employees and officials
of PVWC, on behalf of PVWC, are hereby authorized to execute and enter into the said

Amendment to the Agreement, and to perform such other acts and execute such

documents as are necessary to implement the terms and intentions of this Resolution;

and

3. That this matter shall be advertised as required by New Jersey law, in accordance with
an appropriate form of notice, and a copy of this Resolution shall be placed on file and
made available for inspection at the office of the Administrative Secretary of Passaic

Valley Water Commission.



RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

AYE NAY  ABSTAIN ABSENT
SANCHEZ, R. X _ . .
COTTON, R. x _ _ —
DEPADUA, C. X _ _ -
KOLODZIEJ, 1. x _ _ -
LEVINE, 3. x _ — —
VAN RENSALIER, R. x _ — —
FRIEND, G. X _ - _

2 e

1 /el \

/étc‘cz/ a2
President >

GERALD FRIEND BY N. COTTON

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the custody of the Administrative
Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water Commission
in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution is a true copy thereof of the foregoing Resolution duly passed and adopted by a
majority of a legal quorum of the full membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commission at

ministrative Secretary



EXHIBIT A



Brass Water Service Line Fittings
Contract #22-V-4

Bid Tabulation Evaluation

Bid Opening Date: 1/27/22

Brent Material Company

Original Contract Amount = $  467,362.50
Proposed Contract Amount
UnderCO 1 = $ 550,382.50 Increase of $ 83,020.00
Percent Increase = 17.8%
i . Original | Proposed | Proposed
B Description Units | SHPUIRted 1 Price Contract Qty Contract
Item Quantity Aigitiit Amount
1 {Curb Stop, 3/4” Comp x Comp Each 700 $ 65.00 | § 45,500.00 700 $ 45,500.00
2 |Curb Stop, 1" Comp x Comp Each 300 3 98.00 | § 29,400.00 300 $ 29,400.00
3 [Curb Stop, 1-1/2” Comp x Comp Each 10 S 235.00 | $ 2,350.00 100 $ 23,500.00
4 |Curb Stop, 2" Comp x Comp Each 150 $ 330.00 | $ 49,500.00 150 $ 49,500.00
5 _ {Curb Stop, 3/4” Comp x F.I.P.T. Each 150 $ 58.00 | $  8,700.00 150 b 8,700.00
6 |Curb Stop, 1" Comp x F.I.LP.T. Each 150 S 88.50 | $ 13,275.00 150 $ 13,275.00
7__|Curb Stop, 1-1/2” Comp x F.LP.T. | Each 10 $ 191.00 | $ 1,910.00 125 $ 23,875.00
8 |Curb Stop, 2” Comp x F.LP.T. Each 30 S 265.00 | § 7,950.00 30 $ 7,950.00
9 |Bend, 90°, 3/4” Comp x M.LP.T. Each 600 $ 16.50 | $§  9,900.00 600 $ 9,900.00
10 |Bend, 90°, 1” Comp x M.LP.T. Each 200 $ 28.00 ( $§ 5,600.00 200 $ 5,600.00
11 _[Bend, 90°, 1-1/2” Comp x M.L.LP.T.| Each 10 M 80.00 | § 800.00 100 b 8,000.00
12 _|Bend, 90°, 2” Comp x M.LP.T. Each 100 $ 114.00 | $ 11,400.00 100 $ 11,400.00
13 _|Bend, 90°, 3/4” Comp x F.L.P.T. Each 250 $ 21.50 | § 5,375.00 250 b 5,375.00
14 |Bend, 90°, 1” Comp x F.L.P.T. Each 50 S 3550 | $ 1,775.00 150 $ 5,325.00
15 |Bend, 90°, 1-1/2" Comp x F.LP.T. | Each 10 S 89.00 | $ 890.00 150 b 13,350.00
16 |Bend, 90°, 2" Comp x F.I.P.T. Each 30 $ 126.00 | $  3,780.00 125 b 15,750.00
Coupling, 1/2" M.ILP.T. x 3/4”
17 _|Comp Each 40 $ 14.00 | $ 560.00 40 $ 560.00
18 |Coupling, 1/2” Comp x M.LP.T. Each 40 S 1475 | $ 590.00 40 § 590.00
19 |Coupling, 3/4” Comp x M.I.P.T. Each 320 S 1550 | $ 4,960.00 320 $ 4,960.00
20 |Coupling, 1” Comp x M.I.P.T. Each 175 $ 1800 | § 3,150.00 175 > 3,150.00
21 [Coupling, 1-1/2” Comp x M.L.P.T. | Each 50 $ 49.00 | § 2,450.00 50 b 2,450.00
22 |Coupling, 2” Comp x M.I.P.T. Each 150 $ 70.00 | $ 10,500.00 150 $ 10,500.00
23 _[Coupling, 3/4” Comp x F.1P.T. Each 200 $ 16.50 | $  3,300.00 200 $ 3,300.00
24 Coum 1" Comp x F.L.P.T. Each 75 3 22.00| $ 1,650.00 75 $ 1,650.00
25 |Coupling, 1-1/2" Comp x F.L.P.T. Each 25 $ 63.00 | $§ 1,575.00 100 $ 6,300.00
26 |Coupling, 2” Comp x F.LP.T. Each 50 $ 75.00 | $ 3,750.00 50 $ 3,750.00
27 _|Coupling, 3/4” Comp Each 600 $ 18.50 ( $ 11,100.00 600 b 11,100.00
28 [Coupling, 1” Comp Each 300 $ 21.50 | $  6,450.00 300 $ 6.450.00
29 [Coupling, 1-1/2” Comp Each 60 $ 70.50 | $  4,230.00 60 $ 4,230.00
30 _|Coupling, 2”” Comp Each 100 $ 95.00 | § 9,500.00 100 $ 9,500.00
31 |Ball Valve, 1/2" Each 60 $ 450 $ 270.00 60 $ 270.00
32 |Ball Valve, 3/4" Each 1,000 $ 7.50| $ 7,500.00 1000 $ 7.500.00
33 |Ball Valve, 1" Each 300 $ 10.50 { $§  3,150.00 300 $ 3,150.00
34 |Ball Valve, 1-1/2" Each 20 $ 26.00 | $ 520.00 20 $ 520.00
35 |Ball Valve, 2" Each 60 $ 35.00 | §  2,100.00 60 5 2,100.00
36 |Corporation valve, 3/4" Each 300 $ 41.50 | $ 12,450.00 300 b 12,450.00
37 |Corporation valve, 1" Each 200 $ 55.00 | $ 11,000.00 200 $ 11,000.00
38 |Corporation valve, 1-1/2" Each 10 $ 130.00 [ $ 1,300.00 10 $ 1,300.00
39 |Corporation valve, 2" Each 100 $ 225.00 | § 22,500.00 100 $ 22,500.00
Bushing, 3/4" x 1/2", M.LP.T. x
40 |F.LP.T. Each 50 $ 850] % 425.00 50 $ 425.00
Bushing, 1" x 3/4", M.LP.T. x
41 |F.IP.T. Each 220 $ 9.50 | $ 2,090.00 220 $ 2,090.00
Bushing, 1-1/4" x 1", M.IP.T. x
42 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 16.50 | $ 495.00 30 $ 495.00
Bushing, 1-1/2" x 3/4", M.LP.T. x
43 |F.LP.T. Each 15 $ 23.50 | § 352.50 15 $ 352.50
Bushing, 1-1/2" x 1", M.LP.T. x
44 |F.1.P.T. Each 30 $ 23501 § 705.00 30 $ 705.00
Bushing, 2" x 3/4", M.LLP.T. x
45 |[F.LP.T. Each 80 3 29.00 | $  2,320.00 80 $ 2,320.00
Bushing, 2" x 1", M.LP.T. x
46 |F.LP.T. Each 100 $ 29.00 | $§ 2,900.00 100 $ 2,900.00




j . Original Proposed | Proposed
l‘::] Description Units ng::::yd Unit Price Contract Qty Contract
Amount Amount

Bushing, 2" x 1-1/4", M.LP.T. x

47 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 29.00 | § 870.00 30 $ 870.00
Bushing, 2" x 1-1/2", M..P.T. x

48 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 29001 $ 870.00 30 $ 870.00
Coupling, Reducing, 3/4" x 1/2",

49 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 1100 | § 330.00 30 $ 330.00
Coupling, Reducing, 1" x 3/4",

50 |F.LP.T. Each 120 S 18.00 | §  2,160.00 120 $ 2,160.00
Coupling, Reducing, 1-1/4" x 1",

51 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 39.00 | § 1,170.00 30 $ 1,170.00
Coupling, Reducing, 1-1/2" x 3/4",

52 |F.ILP.T. Each 30 $ 51.00 | $ 1,530.00 30 $ 1.530.00
Coupling, Reducing, 1-1/2" x 1",

53 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 45.00 | § 1,350.00 30 $ 1,350.00
Coupling, Reducing, 2" x 1",

54 |F.LP.T Each 40 $ 79.00 | $ 3,160.00 40 $ 3,160.00
Coupling, Reducing, 2" x 1-1/2",

55 |F.LP.T., Each 40 $ 73.00 | §  2,920.00 40 $ 2,920.00

56 |Coupling, 1/2", F.L.P.T,, Each 40 $ 6751 § 270.00 40 $ 270.00

57 _|Coupling, 3/4", F1.P.T., Each 70 S 9.50] § 665.00 70 $ 665.00

58 |Coupling, 1", F.LP.T., Each 30 S 16.00 | $ 480.00 30 $ 480.00

59 |Coupling, 1-1/2", F.1.P.T., Each 30 S 3500 | $§ 1,050.00 30 $ 1,050.00

60 |Coupling, 2", F.I.P.T., Each 30 $ 57.00 | $ 1,710.00 30 $ 1,710.00
Meter Coupling, 1/2" x 3/4", Male

61 |x Female Each 200 S 10.00 | $ 2,000.00 200 $ 2,000.00
Meter Coupling, 3/4" x 1", Male x

62 |Female Each 2,000 $ 11.00 | § 22,000.00 2000 $ 22,000.00
Meter Coupling, 1" x 1-1/4", Male

63 |x Female Each 200 S 1750 | $  3,500.00 200 $ 3,500.00
Meter Flange Set, 1-1/2", Oval,

64 |Flange x F.ILP.T Each 80 $ 52.50 | $§ 4,200.00 80 $ 4,200.00
Meter Flange Set, 2", Oval, Flange

65 |xF.IP.T Each 100 $ 69.00 | $  6,900.00 100 $ 6,900.00

66 |Bend, 90°, 1/2", F.1P.T. x F.LP.T.,| Each 30 $ 8.00] S 240.00 30 b 240.00

67 |Bend, 90°,3/4", FIP.T.x FILP.T. | Each 650 S 11.00| § 7,150.00 650 $ 7,150.00

68 |Bend, 90° 1", F.ILP.T. x F.LP.T. Each 180 S 1750 [ $  3,150.00 180 $ 3.150.00
Bend, 90°, 1-1/2", F.IP.T. x

69 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 41.50 | §  1,245.00 30 $ 1.245.00

70 [Bend, 90°, 2", F.I.P.T. x F.LP.T. Each 100 S 60.50 | $  6,050.00 100 $ 6,050.00

71 {Bend, 90°, 1/2", M.I.P.T. x F.I.P.T.| Each 30 $ 11.00| § 330.00 30 $ 330.00

72 |Bend, 90°, 3/4", MLP.T. x F1.P.T.| Each 200 $ 15.00 { $ 3,000.00 200 $ 3,000.00

73 _|Bend, 90°, 1", M.L.P.T. x F.LP.T. Each 70 $ 25.00 | $ 1,750.00 70 $ 1,750.00
Bend, 90°, 1-1/2", M.L.P.T. x

74 |F.LP.T. Each 30 $ 48.00 | §  1,440.00 30 $ 1,440.00

75 |Bend, 90°, 2", M.LP.T. x F.LP.T. Each 60 $ 80.00 | $ 4,800.00 60 $ 4,800.00
Bend, 90°, 1" x 3/4", F.LP.T. x

76 |F.LP.T. Each 60 $ 28.00 | $ 1,680.00 60 $ 1,680.00
Bend, 90°, 1-1/4" x 1", F1P.T. x

77 |F.LP.T. Each 20 $ 42.00] § 840.00 20 $ 840.00
Bend, 90°, 1-1/2" x 1", F.LP.T. x

78 |F.LP.T. Each 20 $ 55.00| $ 1,100.00 20 $ 1,100.00
Bend, 90°, 1-1/2" x 1-1/4", F.LP.T.

79 |xF.LP.T. Each 20 $ 550018 1,100.00 20 $ 1,100.00
Bend, 90°, 2" x 1-1/2", F.LP.T. x

80 |F.LP.T. Each 40 $ 95.00 | $ 3,800.00 40 $ 3.800.00

81 |Union, 1-1/2", F.IP.T. x F.I.P.T. Each 50 $ 88.00 | $ 4,400.00 50 $_4,400.00

82 |Union, 2", F1.P.T.x F.LP.T., Each 50 $ 120.00 | $  6,000.00 50 $ 6,000.00

83 |Tee, 3/4", F1P.T Each 30 $ 13.50 [ § 405.00 30 $ 405.00

84 [Tee, 1", F.LP.T Each 40 $ 28.00 | §  1,120.00 40 $ 1,120.00

85 |[Tee, 1-1/4", F1P.T, Each 10 3 42.00 | § 420.00 10 § 420.00

86 |Tee, 1-1/2", F.IP.T Each 10 $ 48.00| § 480.00 10 § 480.00

87 |Tee, 2", FIP.T Each 20 $ 76.00 | § 1,520.00 20 $ 1,520.00

88 |Tee, 1-1/2"x 1", F.LP.T, Each 10 $ 75.00 | $ 750.00 10 § 750.00

89 |Tee, 2" x3/4”, FIP.T Each 10 $ 120.00 | $ 1,200.00 10 $ 1,200.00

90 |Tee, 2"x 1", F.LP.T Each 10 $ 120.00 | $§ 1,200.00 10 $ 1,200.00

91 [Nipples, 1/2" Close Each 40 $ 150 | § 60.00 40 ] 60.00

92 |Nipples, 1/2" x 2”, Long Each 40 $ 200]§ 80.00 40 $ 80.00




. ] Original | Proposed | Proposed
ll:;i Description Units SS: :':::;d Unit Price Contract Qty Contract
Amount Amount
93 |Nipples, 1/2" x 2-1/2”, Long Each 40 $ 2501 8 100.00 40 $ 100.00
94 |Nipples, 1/2" x 3”, Long Each 40 $ 27518 110.00 40 $ 110.00
95 |Nipples, 1/2" x 3-1/2", Long Each 40 S 3.50] 8 140.00 40 3 140.00
96_|Nipples, 1/2" x 47, Long Each 40 3 3.75| S 15000 40 $ __ 150.00
97 |Nipples, 1/2" x 4-1/2", Long Each 40 $ 4.00 | $ 160.00 40 $ 160.00
98 |Nipples, 1/2" x 5", Long Each 40 3 450] % 180.00 40 $ 180.00
99 |Nipples, 1/2" x 5-1/2", Long Each 40 $ 47518 190.00 40 $ 190.00
100 |[Nipples, 1/2" x 6, Long Each 40 $ 550 (9% 220.00 40 $ 220.00
101 (Nipples, 3/4" Close Each 150 S 250 $ 375.00 150 ] 375.00
102 _|Nipples, 3/4" x 2”, Long Each 100 $ 2751 8 275.00 100 $ 275.00
103 |Nipples, 3/4" x 2-1/2”, Long Each 150 $ 3.00 ] $ 450.00 150 $ 450.00
104 |Nipples, 3/4" x 3", Long Each 100 S 3501 8§ 350.00 100 $ 350.00
105 _|[Nipples, 3/4" x 3-1/2", Long Each 100 $ 4.00| % 400.00 100 b 400.00
106 |[Nipples, 3/4" x 4", Long Each 100 $ 450§ 450.00 100 § 450.00
107 _|Nipples, 3/4" x 4-1/2", Long Each 100 $ 50018 500.00 100 § 500.00
108 _|Nipples, 3/4" x 5", Long Each 100 s 550§ 550.00] 100 | S 550.00
109 |Nipples, 3/4" x 5-1/2", Long Each 100 $ 6.00 | $ 600.00 100 $ 600.00
110 |[Nipples, 3/4" x 6", Long Each 100 $ 6751 8 675.00 100 $ 675.00
111 |Nipples, 1" Close Each 80 $ 3251 % 260.00 80 $ 260.00
112 |Nipples, 1" x 2", Long Each 80 $ 4.00 | $ 320.00 80 $ 320.00
113 |Nipples, 1" x 2-1/2", Long Each 80 3 4501 § 360.00 80 $ 360.00
114 |Nipples, 1" x 3", Long Each 80 $ 500] $ 400.00 80 $ 400.00
115 _|Nipples, 1" x 3-1/2”, Long Each 80 $ 6.00$  480.00 80 $  480.00
116 [Nipples, 1" x 4”, Long Each 80 $ 6.50 | $ 520.00 80 $ 520.00
117 |Nipples, 1" x 4-1/2”, Long Each 80 S 750 | $ 600.00 80 $ 600.00
118 |Nipples, 1" x 5", Long Each 80 3 8.00] § 640.00 80 $ 640.00
119 |Nipples, 1" x 5-1/2", Long Each 80 $ 9.00| $ 720.00 80 § 720.00
120 |Nipples, 1" x 6”, Long Each 80 $ 950 | $ 760.00 80 ] 760.00
121 |Nipples, 1-1/4" Close Each 10 3 45018 45.00 10 b 45.00
122 |Nipples, 1-1/4" x 2", Long Each 10 $ 550 | $ 55.00 10 ] 55.00
123 |Nipples, 1-1/4" x 2-1/2", Each 10 $ 6.00| $ 60.00 10 $ 60.00
124 |Nipples, 1-1/4" x 3", Long Each 10 $ 7.00 | § 70.00 10 b 70.00
125 |Nipples, 1-1/4" x 3-1/2”, Long Each 10 S 850| 8§ 85.00 10 3 85.00
126 |[Nipples, 1-1/4" x 4”, Long Each 10 $ 950 | $ 95.00 10 ] 95.00
127 |Nipples, 1-1/4" x 4-1/2”, Long Each 10 $ 1000 | § 100.00 10 $ 100.00
128 |Nipples, 1-1/4" x 5”, Long Each 10 3 1150 | $ 115.00 10 $ 115.00
129 |[Nipples, 1-1/4" x 5-1/2", Long Each 10 $ 12.00 | § 120.00 10 b 120.00
130 |Nipples, 1-1/4" x 6", Long Each 10 $ 1350 8 135.00 10 d 135.00
131 [Nipples, 1-1/2" Close Each 10 $ 6.00 | $ 60.00 10 $ 60.00
132 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 2”, Long Each 10 S 650 | § 65.00 10 $ 65.00
133 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 2-1/2”, Long Each 10 $ 8.00| $ 80.00 10 § 80.00
134 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 3", Long Each 10 $ 9.00 | $ 90.00 10 g 90.00
135 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 3-1/2", Long Each 10 $ 1000 | § 100.00 10 $ 100.00
136 _|Nipples, 1-1/2" x 4", Long Each 10 $ 1150 | § 115.00 10 $ 115.00
137 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 4-1/2”, Long Each 10 $ 13.00 [ § 130.00 10 $ 130.00
138 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 5, Long Each 10 3 1400 | § 140.00 10 $ 140.00
139 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 5-1/2", Long Each 10 $ 1550 | § 155.00 10 $ 155.00
140 |Nipples, 1-1/2" x 6", Long Each 10 $ 17.00 | § 170.00 10 $ 170.00
141 |Nipples, 2" Close Each 75 $ 9.00 | $ 675.00 75 $ 675.00
142 |Nipples, 2" x 2-1/2", Long Each 75 $ 10.00 ]| $ 750.00 75 750.00
143 [Nipples, 2" x 3", Long Each 75 $ 11501 $ 862.50 75 § 862.50
144 |Nipples, 2" x 3-1/2”, Long Each 75 $ 13.00 [ § 975.00 75 975.00
145 |Nipples, 2" x 4”, Long Each 75 $ 1450 | $ 1,087.50 75 1,087.50
146 |[Nipples, 2" x 4-1/2”, Long Each 75 $ 16.50 | § 1,237.50 75 1,237.50
147 [Nipples, 2" x 5”, Long Each 75 S 18.00 [ § 1,350.00 75 $ 1,350.00
148 |Nipples, 2" x 5-1/2", Long Each 75 $ 20.00 | $ 1,500.00 75 1,500.00
149 |Nipples, 2" x 6", Long Each 75 $ 21501 § 1,612.50 75 1,612.50




EXHIBIT B

3J-



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect
to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for
expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by
Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract: “No Lead Brass Water Service Line Fittings”

Professional Services for Project # 22-V-04 - Change Order #1
Amount of Project or Contract: $ 550,382,50 (from $467,361.68)

1. Acct: # 001-0000-121-01-00 - Inventory

Other comments: INVENTORY - Change Order # 1 increase of $83,020.00. due to
immediate increase in need

Date of Certification: 2/17/2023

Yitzchak Weiss
Comptroller and Chief Financial Officer

YW:Ib



